The SAS System
09:34 Friday, August 25,

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name NH.DEMO Observations

Member Type DATA Variables

Engine V9 Indexes

Created Friday, August 25, Observation Length
2006 09:23:43 AM

Last Modified Friday, August 25, Deleted Observations
2006 09:23:43 AM

Protection Compressed

Data Set Type Sorted

Label

Data Representation WINDOWS 32

Encoding wlatin1 Western
(Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 16384

Number of Data Set Pages 666

First Data Page 2

Max Obs per Page 15

Obs in First Data Page 13

Number of Data Set Repairs O

File Name C:\NHANES\DATA\demo.sas7bdat
Release Created 9.0101M3

Host Created XP_PRO

2006

9965
131

1048

NO
NO
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Variable

SEQN
SDDSRVYR
RIDSTATR
RIAGENDR
RIDAGEYR
RIDAGEMN
RIDAGEEX
RIDRETH1
RIDRETH2
DMQMILIT
DMDBORN
DMDEDUC
INDHHINC
INDFMINC
INDFMPIR
DMDMARTL
RIDEXPRG
RIDPREG
WTINT2YR
WTINT4YR
WTMEC2YR
WTMEC4YR
SDMVPSU
SDMVSTRA
SDJ1REPN
DMAETHN
DMARACE
WTMREPO1
WTMREPO2
WTMREPO3
WTMREPO4
WTMREPOS5
WTMREPOG6
WTMREPO7
WTMREPO8
WTMREPO9
WTMREP10
WTMREP11
WTMREP12
WTMREP13
WTMREP14
WTMREP15
WTMREP16
WTMREP17
WTMREP18

Type

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
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09:34 Friday, August 25, 2006

Variables in Creation Order

Len

QO 0O 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 0O O O O O O O 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 0O O O O O O O O 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0

Label

Respondent sequence number
Data Release Number
Interview/Examination Status

Gender - Adjudicated.
Age at Screening Adjudicated - Recode

Age in Months - Recode

Exam Age in Months - Recode

Race/Ethnicity - Recode
Linked NH3 Race/Ethnicity - Recode
Served in the US Armed Forces

Country of Birth - Recode
Education - Recode
Annual Household Income
Annual CPS Family Income
CPS Family PIR
Marital Status
Pregnancy Status at Exam - Recode
Pregnancy Status - Recode (0ld version)

Full Sample 2 Year
Full Sample 4 Year
Full Sample 2 Year
Full Sample 4 Year

Masked Variance Pseudo-PSU
Masked Variance Pseudo-Stratum

Jack Knife Replicate Number
Logical Imputation Flag for Ethnicity

Interview Weight
Interview Weight
Mec Exam Weight
MEC Exam Weight

Logical Imputation Flag for Race Recode

Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec

Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam

Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight

Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack

Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife

Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

Variable

WTMREP19
WTMREP20
WTMREP21
WTMREP22
WTMREP23
WTMREP24
WTMREP25
WTMREP26
WTMREP27
WTMREP28
WTMREP29
WTMREP30
WTMREP31
WTMREP32
WTMREP33
WTMREP34
WTMREP35
WTMREP36
WTMREP37
WTMREP38
WTMREP39
WTMREP40
WTMREP41
WTMREP42
WTMREP43
WTMREP44
WTMREP45
WTMREP46
WTMREP47
WTMREP48
WTMREP49
WTMREPS50
WTMREP51
WTMREP52
WTIREPO1
WTIREPO2
WTIREPO3
WTIREPO4
WTIREPOS
WTIREPOG6
WTIREPO7
WTIREPOS8
WTIREPO9
WTIREP10
WTIREP11

Type

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
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09:34 Friday, August 25, 2006

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

Len

QO 0O 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 0O O O O O O O 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 0O O O O O O O O 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0

Label

Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Exam
Mec Exam
Mec Exam
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview

Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec
Mec

Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight

Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack

Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife

Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11



91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

Variable

WTIREP12
WTIREP13
WTIREP14
WTIREP15
WTIREP16
WTIREP17
WTIREP18
WTIREP19
WTIREP20
WTIREP21
WTIREP22
WTIREP23
WTIREP24
WTIREP25
WTIREP26
WTIREP27
WTIREP28
WTIREP29
WTIREP30
WTIREP31
WTIREP32
WTIREP33
WTIREP34
WTIREP35
WTIREP36
WTIREP37
WTIREP38
WTIREP39
WTIREP40
WTIREP41
WTIREP42
WTIREP43
WTIREP44
WTIREP45
WTIREP46
WTIREP47
WTIREP48
WTIREP49
WTIREPS0
WTIREP51
WTIREPS52
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09:34 Friday, August 25, 2006

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

Type Len
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num

QO 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 00 O O O O O O O 0O 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O O O W O O O O 0 0 0 00

Label

Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview
Interview

Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight
Weight

Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack
Jack

Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife
Knife

Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate
Replicate

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
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09:34 Friday, August 25, 2006

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name NH.DEMO_B Observations

Member Type DATA Variables

Engine V9 Indexes

Created Friday, August 25, Observation Length
2006 09:23:16 AM

Last Modified Friday, August 25, Deleted Observations
2006 09:23:16 AM

Protection Compressed

Data Set Type Sorted

Label UPDATED JUNE 2004

Data Representation WINDOWS 32

Encoding wlatin1 Western
(Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 16384

Number of Data Set Pages 126

First Data Page 1

Max Obs per Page 88

Obs in First Data Page 67

Number of Data Set Repairs O

File Name C:\NHANES\DATA\demo_b.sas7bdat
Release Created 9.0101M3

Host Created XP_PRO

11039
23

184

NO
NO
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Variable

SEQN
SDDSRVYR
RIDSTATR
RIAGENDR
RIDAGEYR
RIDAGEMN
RIDAGEEX
RIDRETH1
RIDRETH2
DMQMILIT
DMDBORN
DMDEDUC
INDHHINC
INDFMINC
INDFMPIR
DMDMARTL
RIDPREG
WTINT2YR
WTINT4YR
WTMEC2YR
WTMEC4YR
SDMVPSU
SDMVSTRA

Type

Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
Num
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09:34 Friday, August 25, 2006

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

Len

Q 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 00 00 O O O O O O 0 0 0 00

Label

Respondent sequence number

Data Release Number
Interview/Examination Status

Gender - Adjudicated

Age at Screening Adjudicated - Recode
Age in Months < 20 years - Recode
Exam Age in Months < 20 yrs - Recode
Race/Ethnicity - Recode

Linked NH3 Race/Ethnicity - Recode
Served in the US Armed Forces
Country of Birth - Recode

Education - Recode

Annual Household Income

Annual CPS Family Income

CPS Family PIR

Marital Status

Pregnancy Status - Recode

Full Sample 2 Year Interview Weight
Full Sample 4 Year Interview Weight
Full Sample 2 Year MEC Exam Weight
Full Sample 4 Year MEC Exam Weight
Masked Variance Pseudo-PSU

Masked Variance Pseudo-Stratum
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The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name NH.ALQ Observations 4444
Member Type DATA Variables 9
Engine V9 Indexes 0
Created Wednesday, August 23, Observation Length 72
2006 04:19:33 PM
Last Modified Wednesday, August 23, Deleted Observations 0
2006 04:19:33 PM
Protection Compressed NO
Data Set Type Sorted NO
Label
Data Representation WINDOWS 32
Encoding wlatin1 Western
(Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 8192

Number of Data Set Pages 40

First Data Page 1

Max Obs per Page 113

Obs in First Data Page 82

Number of Data Set Repairs O

File Name C:\NHANES\DATA\alq.sas7bdat
Release Created 9.0101M3

Host Created WIN_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

# Variable Type Len Label

1 SEQN Num 8 Respondent sequence number

2 ALQ100 Num 8 Had at least 12 alcohol drinks/1 yr?

3 ALQ110 Num 8 Had at least 12 alcohol drinks/lifetime?
4 ALQ120Q Num 8 How often drink alcohol over past 12 mos
5 ALQ120U Num 8 # days drink alcohol per wk, mo, yr

6 ALQ130 Num 8 Avg # alcoholic drinks/day -past 12 mos
7 ALQ140Q Num 8 # days have 5 or more drinks/past 12 mos
8 ALQ140U Num 8 # days per week, month, year?

9 ALQ150 Num 8 Ever have 5 or more drinks every day?
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09:34 Friday, August 25, 2006

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name NH.ALQ_B Observations 5027
Member Type DATA Variables 9
Engine V9 Indexes 0
Created Wednesday, August 23, Observation Length 72
2006 04:19:33 PM
Last Modified Wednesday, August 23, Deleted Observations 0
2006 04:19:33 PM
Protection Compressed NO
Data Set Type Sorted NO
Label
Data Representation WINDOWS 32
Encoding wlatin1 Western
(Windows)

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size 8192

Number of Data Set Pages 45

First Data Page 1

Max Obs per Page 113

Obs in First Data Page 82

Number of Data Set Repairs O

File Name C:\NHANES\DATA\alq b.sas7bdat
Release Created 9.0101M3

Host Created WIN_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

# Variable Type Len Label

1 SEQN Num 8 Respondent sequence number

2 ALD100 Num 8 Had at least 12 alcohol drinks/1 yr?

3 ALQ110 Num 8 Had at least 12 alcohol drinks/lifetime?
4 ALQ120Q Num 8 How often drink alcohol over past 12 mos
5 ALQ120U Num 8 # days drink alcohol per wk, mo, yr

6 ALQ130 Num 8 Avg # alcoholic drinks/day -past 12 mos
7 ALQ140Q Num 8 #days have 5 or more drinks/past 12 mos
8 ALQ140U Num 8 # days per week, month, year?

9 ALQ150 Num 8 Ever have 5 or more drinks every day?



